1.5 Payments 

1.5.1 Maximum Amount   

In full consideration of Contractor’s performance of the services described in 
Exhibit A, the amount that County shall pay for services rendered under this 
Agreement shall be as specified in Exhibit B, not to exceed ONE MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,100,000). 

1.5.2 Rate of Payment   

The rate and terms of payment shall be as specified in Exhibit B, attached hereto 
and incorporated herein.  Any rate increase is subject to the approval of the 
Chief, Health System or his/her designee and shall not be binding on County

[...]

subject Contractor to penalties to be determined by the County Manager, including but 
not limited to: 

A. Termination of this Agreement; 

B. Disqualification of Contractor from bidding or being awarded a County 
contract for a period of up to three (3) years; 

C. Liquidated damages of TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS 
($2,500) per violation; and/or 

D. Imposition of other appropriate contractual and civil remedies and sanctions, 
as determined by the County Manager. 

To effectuate the provisions of these paragraphs, the County Manager shall have the 
authority to: 

A.

[...]

In consideration of the services specified in Exhibit A, County will pay Contractor based on the 
following:  

I. Subject to achievement of the Performance Metrics as described in Exhibit C:  

A. For the term of this Agreement, Contractor shall be paid in monthly installments of FORTY-

TWO THOUSAND SIXTY-SIX DOLLARS ($42,066).  

B. Additional four (4) hour clinic and/or surgery blocks beyond those described in Section 

VII, A of Exhibit A will be paid monthly, at a rate of $825 per block. Any such additional 
four (4) hour clinic and/or surgery blocks worked by Contractor Provider must be

[...]

shall make available to Contractor accurate and complete monthly reports of each 
Contractor Provider’s productivity pursuant to Section 5.15. 

C. Notwithstanding Section I of this Exhibit B, the period July 1, 2018 through the effective 
date of this Agreement, Contractor may have already been paid, in part, THIRTY ONE 
THOUSAND FIFTY DOLLARS ($31,050) per month pursuant to the prior Agreement 
between the parties effective as of July 1, 2016 and approved by Resolution 074691 of the 
San Mateo County Board of Supervisors (the “Prior Agreement”). 

Therefore if any of the PAMF invoices between the dates of July 1, 2018 through 
December 31, 2018 are paid at the Prior Agreement rate, Contractor will invoice and 
County will pay an additional ELEVEN THOUSAND SIXTEEN DOLLARS ($11,016) per 
month for services described in Exhibit A, Sections II, VI, and VII to ensure that Contractor 
is compensated for FORTY TWO THOUSAND SIXTY SIX DOLLARS ($42,066) per month, 
subject to adjustment in accordance with this Exhibit A, Section I, B and C, and subject to 
adjustment in accordance with achievement of the performance metrics that are set forth in 
Exhibit C.  

III. If the contract terms of services are amended such that the current numbers of clinic sessions

[...]

ENT $650/Call Coverage Shift x 365 described in 
Exhibit A, Section II 

$237,250 

3. Medical Director and scheduling clinic, surgery and 
call coverage: $2,500/month 

$30,000  

Total: $504,792  

VII. Total payment for services performed under this Agreement will not exceed ONE MILLION 
ONE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1,100,000). 

VIII. The term of this Agreement is July 1, 2018 through June 30, 2020, as stated in Section 3.1 of 
this Agreement. 

IX. Payments shall be directed to: 

Palo Alto Medical Foundation 

Standard Mail: 
PAMF Physician Checks 
P.O. Box 619100

[...]

“reduction” assessed from the calculation of the quarter will be withheld from the monthly payment 
immediately following the date upon which County informs Contractor of the extent of its 
compliance with the performance metrics for the preceding quarter. 

Contractor’s earned contractual compensation will be reduced by up to a maximum of SIX 
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FORTY DOLLARS ($6,840) for failure to meet or exceed metrics 
each quarter.  Each metric is valued at $1,368 each quarter. 

However, under no circumstances shall Contractor ever receive during a quarter any amount 
greater than the total quarterly at risk amount of $6,840.